attend the National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates (NASUCA) 14

Accounting and Tax committee monthly meetings.  In August of 2019 I completed 15

the Annual Regulatory Studies Program from the Institute of Public Utilities at 16

Michigan State University. 17

Q: Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 18
Commission? 19

A: Yes.  20

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 1 of 5

OUCC
Open Mkt. SRF Per Sch More (Less)

Original Funding Funding OUCC Ref Than SRF

Operating Expenses 935,537$   938,337$   843,447$   698,574$   4 (144,873)$
Taxes other than Income 50,600   49,379   49,379   44,241   4 (5,138)
Extensions and Replacements 210,571   210,571   210,571   170,389   6 (40,182)
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 3,340   4,495   4,495   4,607   7 112
Debt Service

Current Debt 324,612   324,612   324,612   324,612   PET -
Proposed Debt 126,176   126,176   68,574   92,536   8 23,962

Debt Service Reserve 36,200   36,200   19,753   14,641   9 (5,112)

Total Revenue Requirements 1,687,036   1,689,770   1,520,831   1,349,600   (171,231)
Revenue Requirement Offsets:

Interest Income -   -   -   (3,029)   3 (3,029)
Other Income (142,952)   (142,952)   (9,982)   (10,220)   3 (238)

Pro forma  Net Revenue Requirements 1,544,084   1,546,818   1,510,849   1,336,351   (174,498)
Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase (1,359,028)   (1,271,762)   (1,271,762)   (1,283,271)   4 (11,509)

Revenues Not Subject to Increase -   -   -   -   4 -

Net Revenue Increase Required 185,056   275,056   239,087   53,080   (186,007)
Divide by Revenue Conversion Factor 0.986   0.986   0.986   0.986   0.986

(100% - 1.4%)

Recommended Increase 187,684$   278,961$   242,481$   53,834$   (188,647)$

Recommended Percentage Increase 13.81% 21.93% 19.07% 4.20% -14.87%

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Revenue Requirements

Per Petitioner
Updated

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 2 of 5

OUCC
Open Mkt. SRF Per More (Less)

Original Funding Funding OUCC Than SRF
Current Rate for 5,000 Gallons

Krystal Oaks   - $35.00 49.55$   53.12$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$
Robins Nest   - $25.81 49.55$   53.12$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$
Westside/Eastside   - $43.55 49.55$   53.12$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$

Percent Increase
Krystal Oaks   - $35.00 41.57% 51.77% 48.17% 29.57% -18.60%
Robins Nest   - $25.81 91.98% 105.81% 100.93% 75.71% -25.22%
Westside/Eastside   - $43.55 13.78% 21.97% 19.08% 4.13% -14.95%

OUCC
Open Mkt. SRF Per More (Less)

Original Funding Funding OUCC Than SRF
Current Rate for 2,000 Gallons

Krystal Oaks   - $21.00 20.31$   21.97$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$
Robins Nest   - $21.36 20.31$   21.97$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$
Westside/Eastside   - $36.04 20.31$   21.97$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$

Percent Increase
Krystal Oaks   - $21.00 -3.29% 4.62% 2.19% -10.67% -12.86%
Robins Nest   - $21.36 -4.92% 2.86% 0.47% -12.17% -12.64%
Westside/Eastside   - $36.04 -43.65% -39.04% -40.46% -47.95% -7.49%

Per Petitioner

Per Petitioner

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Proposed Rates - Phased-in

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 3 of 5

Per Per Sch OUCC Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less) Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

Operating Expenses 843,447$   698,574$   4 (144,873)$   846,842$   698,574$   4 (148,268)$
Taxes other than Income 49,379   44,241   4 (5,138)   49,379   43,450   4 (5,929)
Extensions and Replacements 210,571   170,389   6 (40,182)   210,571   170,389   6 (40,182)
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 4,495   2,970   7 (1,525)   4,495   4,607   7 112
Debt Service -

Current Debt 324,612   324,612   PET -   324,612   324,612   PET -
Proposed Debt 68,574   -   (68,574)   68,574   92,536   8 23,962

Debt Service Reserve 19,753   -   (19,753)   19,753   14,641   9 2

Total Revenue Requirements 1,520,831   1,240,786   (280,045)   1,524,226   1,348,809   (170,303)
Revenue Requirement Offsets:

Interest Income -   (3,029)   3 (3,029)   -   (3,029)   3 (3,029)
Other Income (9,982)   (10,220)   3 (238)   (9,982)   (10,220)   3 (238)

Pro forma  Net Revenue Requirements 1,510,849   1,227,537   (283,312)   1,514,244   1,335,560   (173,570)
Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase (1,271,762)   (1,283,271)   4 (11,509)   (1,514,244)   (1,226,746)   4 (3,267)

Revenues Not Subject to Increase -   -   4 -   -   -   4 -

Net Revenue Increase Required 239,087   (55,734)   (294,821)   -   108,814   (173,570)
Divide by Revenue Conversion Factor 0.986   0.986   0.986   0.986   0.986   0.986

(100% - 1.4%)

Recommended Increase 242,482$   (56,525)$   (299,007)$   -$   110,359$   (176,034)$

Recommended Percentage Increase 19.07% -4.40% -23.47% 0.00% 9.00% 9.00%

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Revenue Requirements -- Phased-in

Phase 1 Phase 2

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 4 of 5

OUCC OUCC
Current Rate for 5,000 Gallons Petitioner OUCC More (Less) Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Krystal Oaks   - $35.00 51.86$   41.62$   (10.24)$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$
Robins Nest   - $25.81 51.86$   41.62$   (10.24)$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$
Westside/Eastside   - $43.55 51.86$   41.62$   (10.24)$   51.86$   45.35$   (6.51)$

Percent Increase
Krystal Oaks   - $35.00 48.17% 18.91% -29.26% 0.00% 8.22% 8.22%
Robins Nest   - $25.81 100.93% 61.26% -39.67% 0.00% 8.22% 8.22%
Westside/Eastside   - $43.55 19.08% -4.43% -23.51% 0.00% 8.22% 8.22%

OUCC OUCC
Current Fee for 2,000 Gallons Petitioner OUCC More (Less) Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Krystal Oaks   - $21.00 21.46$   17.22$   (4.24)$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$
Robins Nest   - $21.36 21.46$   17.22$   (4.24)$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$
Westside/Eastside   - $36.04 21.46$   17.22$   (4.24)$   21.46$   18.76$   (2.70)$

Percent Increase
Krystal Oaks   - $21.00 2.19% -18.00% -20.19% 0.00% 8.21% 8.21%
Robins Nest   - $21.36 0.47% -19.38% -19.85% 0.00% 8.21% 8.21%
Westside/Eastside   - $36.04 -40.46% -52.22% -11.76% 0.00% 8.21% 8.21%

Proposed Proposed

Phase 1 Phase 2

Phase 1 Phase 2

Proposed Proposed

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Proposed Rates - Phased-in

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 5 of 5

OUCC
Open Mkt. SRF Per More (less)

Original Funding Funding OUCC Than SRF
Operating Revenues

Water Sales
   Test Year Customer Growth 45,265$   45,265$   45,265$   45,265$   -$
   Single Tariff for all customers 49,339   49,339   49,339   49,339   -
   Post Test  Year Customer Growth 90,833   90,833   90,833   90,833   -
   Reduction to Westside Minimum Charge -   (87,266)   (87,266)   (87,266)   -
   Fire Protection -   -   -   -   -

Total Operating Revenues 185,437   98,171   98,171   98,171   -

O&M Expense
Salaries and Wages 175,669   175,669   175,669   108,510   (67,159)
Employee Benefits 58,276   58,276   58,276   48,027   (10,249)
PERF 17,191   17,191   17,191   13,742   (3,449)
System Delivery (Normalization) 8,421   11,221   11,221   7,763   (3,458)
SBOA Audit 1,450   1,450   1,450   1,450   -
Non-recurring Contract Services (115,692)   (115,692)   (115,692)   (115,692)   -
Costs that are Capital in Nature -   -   -   (10,325)   (10,325)
Out of Period Expenses -   -   -   (7,757)   (7,757)
Non-Water Utility Legal Costs -   -   -   (2,478)   (2,478)
Periodic Maintenance 111,044   111,044   111,044   71,046   (39,998)
Remove Tap-on Costs -   -   (94,890)   (94,890)   -
Rate Case Expense Amortization 40,000   40,000   40,000   40,000   -

Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes 14,108   14,108   14,108   8,970   (5,138)
Utilities Receipt Tax 1,392   170   170   170   -
Total Operating Expenses 311,859   313,437   218,547   68,536   (150,011)

Net Operating Income (126,422)$   (215,266)$   (120,376)$   29,635   150,011$

Per Petitioner
Updated

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
Pro-forma  Present Rates

Phase 1

OUCC
Schedule 2
Page 1 of 2

ASSETS 2019 2018 2017

Utility Plant:
Utility Plant in Service 5,197,951$   5,006,748$   4,856,357$
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (1,215,283)   (1,114,158)   (1,016,334)
Less: Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustment (265,648)   (272,043)   (278,438)

Net Utility Plant in Service 3,717,020   3,620,547   3,561,585

Restricted Accounts:
Debt Service Reserve 315,819   340,323   329,230

[…]

Amortization Expense (6,394)   (6,394)   -
Taxes Other than Income

Payroll Taxes 17,480   18,103   18,528
Utilities Receipt Tax 17,621   17,083   15,860
Sales Tax -   (2,223)   12,233

769,010   662,508   667,685

Net Operating Income 559,280   553,849   438,053

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income 3,029   3,029   9,425
Interest Expense (100,112)   (107,538)   (116,029)
Amortization of Debt Discount (36,480)   (36,480)   (36,480)
Amortization of Debt Premium 800   800   800

Total Other Income (Expense) (132,763)   (140,189)   (142,284)

Net Income 426,517$   413,660$   295,769$

(A)
Information per Cedar Lake IURC Annual Reports.

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT  (A)

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

OUCC
Schedule 4
Page 1 of 2

Phase 1
Year Pro forma Pro forma

Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed
12/31/2019 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates

Operating Revenues
Water Sales 1,179,395$ 1,277,566   (56,274)$   1,221,292$

Test Year Customer Growth 45,265   PET
Single Tariff for all customers (Robins
Nest and Krystal Oaks)

49,339   PET

Post Test  Year Customer Growth 90,833   PET
Reduction to Westside Minimum Charge (87,266)   PET

Penalties 5,705   5,705   (251)   5,454
Tap-on Fees 132,970   (132,970)   PET -   -
Miscellaneous Revenues 10,220   10,220   10,220

Total Operating Revenues 1,328,290   (34,799)   1,293,491   (56,525)   1 1,236,966

O&M Expense
Salaries and Wages 237,239   108,510   5-1 345,749   345,749
Employee Benefits 96,407   48,027   5-2 158,176   158,176

PERF Expense 13,742   5-4
Purchased Power 63,034   6,220   5-5 64,022   64,022

Out of Period (5,232)   5-8
Chemicals 14,322   1,543   5-5 15,865   15,865
Materials and Supplies 25,314   25,314   25,314
Contractual Services 134,861   (115,692)   PET 76,124   76,124

Legal Services (2,478)   5-6
Engineering Services (10,325)   5-7
Out of Period - Engineering (1,288)   5-8
Periodic Maintenance 71,046   5-9

Travel & Transportation Expense 11,687   11,687   11,687
Insurance 22,073   22,073   22,073
Bad Debt Expense -   -   -
Rate Case Expense Amortization -   40,000   PET 40,000   40,000
Miscellaneous Expense 34,241   1,450   PET 34,454   34,454

Out of Period (1,237)   5-8 -
Tap-On Cost (94,890)   PET (94,890)   (94,890)

Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes 17,480   8,970   5-3 26,450   26,450
Utilities Receipt Tax 17,621   170   PET 17,791   (791)   Sch 1 17,000

Total Operating Expenses 674,279   68,536   742,815   (791)   742,024

Net Operating Income 654,011$   (103,335)   550,676   (55,734)$   494,942$

Phase 1

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement

OUCC
Schedule 4

Page 2 of 2

Phase 1 Phase 2
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Proposed Sch Present Sch Proposed

Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenues

Water Sales 1,221,292$ 1,221,292   109,868$   1,331,160$
Penalties 5,454   5,454   491   5,945
Tap-on Fees -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Revenues 10,220   10,220   -   10,220

Total Operating Revenues 1,236,966   -   1,236,966   110,359   1 1,347,325

O&M Expense
Salaries and Wages 345,749$   345,749   345,749
Employee Benefits 158,176   158,176   158,176
Purchased Power 64,022   64,022   64,022
Chemicals 15,865   15,865   15,865
Materials and Supplies 25,314   25,314   25,314
Contractual Services 76,124   76,124   76,124
Travel & Transportation Expense 11,687   11,687   11,687
Insurance 22,073   22,073   22,073
Bad Debt Expense -   -   -
Rate Case Expense Amortization 40,000   40,000   40,000
Miscellaneous Expense 34,454   34,454   34,454
Tap-On Cost (94,890)   (94,890)   (94,890)

Taxes Other than Income -
Payroll Taxes 26,450   26,450   26,450
Utilities Receipt Tax 17,000   17,000   1,545   Sch 1 18,545

Total Operating Expenses 742,024   -   742,024   1,545   743,569

Net Operating Income 494,942$   -   494,942   108,814$   603,756$

Phase 2
Pro Forma  Net Operating Income Statement

Town of Cedar Lake Utilities
CAUSE NUMBER 45367

OUCC
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 5

To adjust test year salaries and wages for additional utility employees and allocated city employees.

Salary Allocation (%) Allocation ($)
Water Utility Superintendent 54,907.01   100% 54,907
Water Utility Operator 40,946.88   100% 40,947
Operations Director 69,652.13   25% 17,413
Foreman PW 46,378.18   23% 10,667
Foreman 46,378.18   50% 23,189
Crew Worker 40,946.88   22% 9,008